Chin Mui Khiong Independent Non-Executive Director

Lim Kuan Yew Independent Non-Executive Director

Junijah binti Ismail Independent Non-Executive Director

Key senior management

Tay Pick Chong Group General Manager

Justin Ho Tze Shiuan Assistant General Manager cum Sales and Marketing Manager

Lim Kok Cheng General Manager of BFL

Lim Hang Min Group Production Manager

Ho Mui Siok Group Finance Manager

Brandon Wee Wei Xuan  Business Development Manager

Terence Lim Tze Yung Group Facility Manager

Further details of our Directors and Key Senior Management are set out in Sections 5.2 and
5.4 of this Prospectus.

17

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (CONT’D)

3.8 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS OF OUR GROUP

The details of our Promoters and / or substantial shareholders, and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as
follows:

Name

Place of
incorporation /

Nationality

Before our IPO After our IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares (2) % No. of Shares (2) %

Promoters and substantial shareholders
BNDM  Malaysia 146,400,000 40.67 - - 146,400,000 34.05 - -

Dato Richard Wee Malaysian 2,100,000 0.58 (3) 147,000,000 40.83 2,100,000 0.49 (3) 147,260,000 34.25

Lim Ah Ted Malaysian 94,500,000 26.25 - - 94,500,000 21.98 - -

Ting Ing Thai Malaysian 19,800,000 5.50 - - 19,800,000 4.60 - -

Promoters
Ting Ing Soon Malaysian 9,000,000 2.50 - - 9,000,000 2.09 - -

Lim Hang Min Malaysian 2,400,000 0.67 - -  (4) 2,600,000 0.60 - -

Brandon Wee Wei Xuan  Malaysian 600,000 0.16 - - (4) 800,000 0.19 - -

Terence Lim Tze Yung Malaysian - - - - (4) 200,000 0.05 - -

Substantial shareholders
RSB Malaysia - - (5) 146,400,000 40.67 - - (5) 146,400,000 34.05

Datin Dona Amat Drury Malaysian - - (6) 146,400,000 40.67 - - (6) 146,400,000 34.05

Tan Chiew Ting Malaysian 27,000,000 7.50 - - 27,000,000 6.28 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 360,000,000 Shares after completion of the Bonus Issue of Shares and before our IPO.
(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 430,000,000 Shares upon our IPO.
(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his substantial shareholdings in RSB which in turn is the controlling shareholder of BNDM pursuant to Section 8 of the Act and by virtue

of the Shares held by his son, Brandon Wee Wei Xuan and Shares to be held by his son, Nigel Wee Wei Si (assuming full subscription of the Pink Form Shares) pursuant
to Section 59(11)(c) of the Act.

(4) The allocation of the Pink Form Shares has been included in their respective shareholdings.

[…]

in the marketing of our products and services, retention of our employees, expand our
customer base and to attract new employees.

4.7 DILUTION

Dilution is computed as the difference between our IPO Price paid by you for our IPO Shares
and the pro forma NA per Share of our Group immediately after our IPO. Our pro forma NA per
Share as at 30 April 2024 after the Bonus Issue of Shares but before our IPO is RM0.25, based
on the total number of 360,000,000 Shares of our Company after the Bonus Issue of Shares
and immediately prior to our IPO.

Upon issuance of the IPO Shares and after adjusting for effects of the utilisation of proceeds
raised from our IPO, our pro forma NA per Share as at 30 April 2024 would be RM0.24 per
Share based on our Company’s enlarged total number of 430,000,000 Shares. Pursuant
thereto, this will result in an immediate dilution in NA per Share of RM0.01, representing a
4.00% dilution to our new investors.

The following table illustrates the effect in our Group’s pro forma NA for each Share to our
shareholders:

 RM
IPO Price 0.25

Pro forma NA per Share as at 30 April 2024 after our Bonus Issue of Shares but
before our Public Issue

(1) 0.25

Decrease in pro forma NA per Share after adjusting for the Public Issue and
utilisation of proceeds

 (0.01)

Pro forma NA per Share after our IPO and utilisation of proceeds  (2) 0.24

Dilution effects after our IPO

Dilution in NA per Share to existing investors (2) -

30

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (CONT’D)

 RM
Dilution in NA per Share to existing investors as a percentage of our pro forma NA
per Share as at 30 April 2024 after our Bonus Issue of Shares but before our Public
Issue

-%

Dilution in NA per Share to new investors (2) 0.01

Dilution in NA per Share to new investors as a percentage of our IPO Price 4.00%

Notes:

(1) Calculated based on the total number of 360,000,000 Shares after the completion of the Bonus

Issue of Shares and before our IPO.

(2) Calculated based on the total number of 430,000,000 Shares after the completion of our Listing.

Further details of our Group’s pro forma NA per Share as at 30 April 2024 are set out in Section
12.16 of this Prospectus.

Save as disclosed below, there has been no acquisition of any of our Shares by our Promoters,
substantial shareholders, Directors, key senior management or persons connected with them,

[…]

remains as this is one of the strategies that our Group
intends to undertake moving forward to ensure sustainable
growth and it will also help in improving our distribution
efficiency and the reach of products that we currently
distribute. Currently, the distribution business in Sibu and
Bintulu continues to be serviced by our strategic partners,
namely Fortune Supreme Food Supply (Sibu) Sdn Bhd and
Supreme Food Supply (Bintulu) Sdn Bhd. Please refer to
Section 7.8.1 for further information on the strategic partners
of our Group.

47

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1 OUR PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The following table shows the shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders before our IPO and after our IPO:

Name

Place of
incorporation
/ Nationality

Before our IPO After our IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares (2) % No. of Shares (2) %

Promoters and substantial shareholders

BNDM  Malaysia 146,400,000 40.67 - - 146,400,000 34.05 - -

Dato Richard Wee Malaysian 2,100,000 0.58 (3) 147,000,000 40.83 2,100,000 0.49 (3) 147,260,000 34.25

Lim Ah Ted Malaysian 94,500,000 26.25 - - 94,500,000 21.98 - -

Ting Ing Thai Malaysian 19,800,000 5.50 - - 19,800,000 4.60 - -

Promoters

Ting Ing Soon Malaysian 9,000,000 2.50 - - 9,000,000 2.09 - -

Lim Hang Min Malaysian 2,400,000 0.67 - - (6) 2,600,000 0.60 - -

Brandon Wee Wei Xuan  Malaysian 600,000 0.16 - - (6) 800,000 0.19 - -

Terence Lim Tze Yung Malaysian - - - - (6) 200,000 0.05 - -

Substantial shareholders

RSB Malaysia - - (4) 146,400,000 40.67 - - (4) 146,400,000 34.05

Datin Dona Amat Drury Malaysian - - (5) 146,400,000 40.67 - - (5) 146,400,000 34.05

Tan Chiew Ting Malaysian 27,000,000 7.50 - - 27,000,000 6.28 - -

48

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 360,000,000 Shares after completion of the Bonus Issue of Shares and before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 430,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his substantial shareholdings in RSB which in turn is the controlling shareholder of BNDM pursuant to Section 8 of the Act and

by virtue of the Shares held by his son, Brandon Wee Wei Xuan and Shares to be held by his son, Nigel Wee Wei Si (assuming full subscription of the Pink

[…]

and key senior management of our Group.

61

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

5.2.3 Shareholdings of our Directors

The following table sets out the shareholdings of our Directors before our IPO and after our IPO:

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 360,000,000 Shares after the completion of the Bonus Issue of Shares and before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 430,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his substantial shareholdings in RSB which in turn is the controlling shareholder of BNDM pursuant to Section 8 of the Act and

by virtue of the Shares held by his son, Brandon Wee Wei Xuan and Shares to be held by his son, Nigel Wee Wei Si (assuming full subscription of the Pink
Form Shares) pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Act.

(4) Assuming full subscription of the Pink Form Shares reserved for our eligible Directors.

Name

Before our IPO After our IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares  (1) %  No. of Shares  (1) %  No. of Shares  (2) %  No. of Shares  (2) %

Dato Richard Wee  2,100,000 0.58 (3) 147,000,000 40.83 2,100,000 0.49 (3) 147,260,000 34.25

Ting Ing Thai 19,800,000 5.50 - - 19,800,000 4.60 - -

Chin Mui Khiong 300,000 0.08 - - (4) 600,000 0.13 - -

Lim Kuan Yew - - - - (4) 300,000 0.07 - -

Junijah Binti Ismail - - - - (4) 300,000 0.07 - -

62

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

5.2.4 Principal directorships and business activities of our Directors outside our Group

Save as disclosed below, none of our Directors are involved in any other principal business activities outside our Group as at the LPD. The following
table sets out the principal directorships of our Directors outside our Group and the principal business activities performed by our Directors outside our
Group as at the LPD (“Present Involvement”) and those other principal directorships of our Directors outside our Group that were held within the past

[…]

Darussalam in July 2013 as its Operations Manager where he was responsible for
managing agencies like Nestle Ice Cream, Evian, and F&N condensed milk until March
2019. In April 2019, he became the General Manager at BFL where he is responsible for
handling business reports, coordinating operations, and managing employee
recruitment.

He has no familial relationships with our Promoters, substantial shareholders, Directors
and key senior management of our Group.

5.4.3 Shareholdings of our key senior management

The direct and indirect shareholdings of our key senior management who are also our Promoters,
namely Lim Hang Min, Brandon Wee Wei Xuan and Terence Lim Tze Yung before our IPO and
after our IPO are set out in Section 5.1.1 of this Prospectus.

85

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS

AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

The following table sets out the direct shareholdings of our other key senior management,
assuming full subscription of Pink Form Shares reserved for our eligible employees.

Name
Before our IPO After our IPO (2)

No. of Shares  (1) %  No. of Shares (3) %
Tay Pick Chong  600,000 0.17 850,000 0.20

Ho Mui Siok  300,000 0.08 550,000 0.13

Justin Ho Tze Shiuan 240,000 0.07 490,000 0.11

Lim Kok Cheng - - 250,000 0.06

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 360,000,000 Shares after the completion of the Bonus Issue of

Shares and before our IPO.

(2) Assuming full subscription of the Pink Form Shares reserved for our eligible employees.

(3) Based on the enlarged total number of 430,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

86

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

5.4.4 Principal directorship of our key senior management and principal business activities performed outside our Group

[…]

On 30 November 2023, Kenanga IB, on behalf of our Board, had announced that our
Company proposes to undertake the Bonus Issue of Shares (pursuant to our Listing).

On 9 January 2024, Kenanga IB, on behalf of our Board, had announced that Bursa
Securities had, vide its letter dated 9 January 2024, taken note of the listing of and
quotation for 240,000,000 Bonus Shares on a date to be determined later after all
requisite approvals have been obtained in relation to the Transfer of Listing.

Subsequently, our Company had on 31 January 2024, secured approval from our
shareholders in respect of the Bonus Issue of Shares at an EGM.

After obtaining approval from our shareholders and obtaining the requisite approvals in
relation to the Transfer of Listing as above, the Bonus Issue of Shares was completed
on 13 September 2024.

Upon completion of the Bonus Issue of Shares, the resultant issued share capital of our
Company is RM59,866,944 comprising 360,000,000 Shares where the shareholding
structure of our Company before and after the Bonus Issue of Shares are as follows:

Categories
Before the Bonus Issue of Shares After the Bonus Issue of Shares

No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares (2) %

Non-public
shareholders 102,700,000 85.58 308,100,000 85.58
Public
shareholders 17,300,000 14.42 51,900,000 14.42

Total 120,000,000 100.00 360,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Calculated based on the total number of 120,000,000 Shares.

(2) Calculated based on the total number of 360,000,000 Shares after the completion of the

Bonus Issue of Shares.

(ii) IPO

Upon completion of the Bonus Issue of Shares, we will undertake the IPO, the details of
which are set out in Section 4 of this Prospectus.

(iii) Listing of and quotation for our Shares

Upon completion of our IPO, we will seek the admission of our Shares into the Official
List and the listing of and quotation for our enlarged issued share capital on the ACE
Market of Bursa Securities. Concurrently, the Withdrawal of Listing will take effect upon